The applicant submitted a representation  to this and in consideration of his 

representation, the Disciplinary Authority vide /99/12-13/SOs-9 dated 24.04.2014 (A/6) 

imposed penalty as under: 

“Therefore, the undersigned orders for recovery of Rs.32,923/- 
(Rupees thirty two thousand nine hundred twenty three) only from the 
pay of Sri Nihar Ranjan Pattnaik, Postal Assistant, Bhubaneswar GPO 
(now working as PRI(P) in 06 instalments @ Rs.5,000/- (Rupees five 
thousand) only per month the last one being Rs.7,923/- (Rupees 
seven thousand nine hundred twenty three) only starting from the 
month of April, 2014”. 

2. The applicant submitted an appeal dated 28.04.2014 (A/7) to the Appellate Authority 

and the Appellate Authority vide Memo No.ST/51/8/2014 dated 28.10.2015 (A/8) rejected 

the appeal as devoid of merit.